Minnesota law.
# INDĖX.

# INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS-

ANCIENT ORDER OF UNITED WORKMEN,—	SEC.	PAGE.
(See Incorporations.)		
ALEXANDRIA, VILLAGE OF,—		
Territory and organization of, under General Laws of one thou-		
sand eight hundred and seventy-five	1,	44
Commissioners to organize	2	44
ALBERT LEA, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amending subdivision twelve of section one, chapter thirteen, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy,		·
of incorporation of	1	82
Amending section five, chapter thirteen, Special Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy	1	242
AUSTIN, CITY OF,—		
Amendment to section one, chapter five, of charter of	1	117
AUGSBURG SEMINARY,—		
(See Seminaries.)		
ANOKA COUNTY,—		
Regulating salary of county auditor of	1	315
ADMINISTRATORS,		
Authorizing Henry Varner, administrator of William Varner,	ı	
to sell real estate	1	198
41		

BENSON, VILLAGE OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Territory embraced and incorporation of, under act of General		0.4
Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five		34
Commissioners designated to organize.		34
Village of Benson to have the use of county jail	3	• 34
BYRON, VILLAGE OF,—		
Liquor license to be voted on	1	73
Petition for granting license, how made	-2	73
Ballots to contain, what		73
Penalty for selling liquor without license	3	73
This act is a public act	4	73
This act amendatory to incorporation act	5	. 74
BOARD OF HEALTH OF ST. PAUL, DUTIES OF,-		
(See St. Paul City.)		
BELLE PLAINE, VILLAGE OF,-		
Amendment to section four, chapter thirty-six of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, as amend-		
ed by section two, chapter nineteen, Special Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy-three	1	123
Amendment to section five, chapter thirty-six, Special Laws of		
one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight	2	123
Amendment to section eight, above chapter	2	123
Amendment to section fifteen, above chapter	2	123
Section eight, chapter nineteen, Special Laws of one thousand		
eight hundred and seventy-three, is repealed	3	123
All acts inconsistent with this act repealed	5	124
BROWNSDALE, VILLAGE OF,—	•	
Amending section three of incorporation act of	1	127
BONDS, ISSUE OF, AUTHORIZED,—		•
By St. Louis county, to pay its indebtedness	1	128
By school district number one in Wabashaw county, to fund its	-	
indebtedness	1	131
By the city of Red Wing, to settle with the St. Paul and		
Chicago Railway	1	132
By Minneapolis Gaslight Company	1	133
By Blue Earth county, to take up certain old bonds	1	134
By city of Austin, to fund its floating indebtedness	1	135
By counties of Otter Tail, Wilkin, Becker, and Wadena, and		
the several towns and villages in said counties, in aid of	1	136

BONDS, ISSUE OF, AUTHORIZED,—	SEC.	PAGE.
By Otter Tail county, for erecting county buildings	1	138
By city of Winona, to pay for waterworks for said city	1	139
By Nobles county, to fund its floating debts	1	140
By borough of Henderson, for completing bridge across the		
Minnesota river	1	141
By city of Minneapolis, for construction of waterworks	1	142
By Rock county, to fund its floating debt	1	143
By cities, towns and villages in the counties of Hennepin,		
Wright, Stevens and McLeod, and the towns of Water-		
town and Hollywood, in Carver county, to aid construc-		* 4 4 4
tion of railroads	1	144
By borough of Le Sueur, to fund its floating debt	1	146
By Ramsey county, to pay bonds falling due in one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven	1	147
By village of Reads, to take up bonds of its school district	1	148
By Anoka county, for erection of county buildings	1	149
By Lyons county, to pay its indebtedness	1	150
By Benton county, for erection of county buildings	1	151
By Rock county, for current expenses	1	152
By Polk county, to fund its floating debt	1	153
By independent school district number seven of St. Peter, for		•
funding its indebtedness	. 1	154
By Yellow Medicine county, and towns therein, in aid of rail-		
roads	1	155
By Renville county, to fund its floating debts	1	157
By Isanti and Mille Lacs counties, and towns and villages		
therein, for aid to railroads	1	158
By the counties of Stearns, Meeker, McLeod, Sibley, and Nicol-		
let, and cities, villages, and towns of said counties, in aid		
of railroads	1	161
By Pope county, to fund its old bonds	1	163
By Minnesota Lake village, to aid in building depot	1	164
By Wright county, to complete county buildings	1	165
By Lake City, to pay its indebtedness	1	166
By Wabashaw city, for bridge and ferry purposes	1	167
By Murray county, to fund its floating indebtedness	1	168
By town of Carlton, Fillmore county, for bridge across Root		
river		170
By school district number eleven, Blue Earth county, for		
building school house		171
By Wilkin county, for funding its floating debts		172
By Swift county, to fund its floating debts	1	173

,

BONDS, ISSUE OF, LEGALIZED,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Bonds issued by town of Preston, for bridge across Root river,	1	254
BONDS, TRANSFER OF,—		
To enable certain towns in McLeod county to transfer bonds		
voted to aid in construction of railroads		306
BOND ACTS AMENDED,—		
Amendment to section two, chapter one hundred and eight of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		. 160
four	1	169
BRIDGES,-		,
Authorizing city of Hastings to build, across Vermillion		
slough	1	201
BENTON, COUNTY OF,—		
Legalizing acts of commissioners surveying State road from		
Becker station to Sauk Rapids, in	1	253
CARVER, VILLAGE OF,		
Territory of	1	35
Incorporated under chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, Gen-		
eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
five	2	35
Special power of village of Carver	3	35
Supervisors of Carver designated as commissioners to organize	4	35
CONSOLIDATING ST. ANTHONY AND MINNEAPOLIS,-		
Amending section one of act of February sixteenth, one thou-		
sand eight hundred and seventy-seven	1	81
sand eight hundred and seventy-seven	2	. 81
Amending section five of act of February sixteenth, one thou-		
sand eight hundred and seventy-seven	3	.81
Amending section eight of act of February sixteenth, one thou-		
sand eight hundred and seventy-seven	4	81
Amending section nine of act of February sixteenth, one thou-	٠	4
sand eight hundred and seventy-seven	5	° 81
Amending act of March fifth, one thousand eight hundred		•
and seventy-four, by striking out subdivision thirty-four		
of section three of chapter four	1	86
To section seven of chapter four of said act	2	87
By striking out section eight of chapter five of said act	3	88

CONSOLIDATING ST. ANTHONY AND MINNEAPOLIS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
To section five of chapter six of said act	4	88
To section six of chapter six of said act	5	88
To section two of chapter seven of said act	6	88
To section three of chapter seven of said act	7	88
To section eight of chapter eight of said act	8	88
To section one of chapter ten of said act	9	89
To section nineteen of chapter ten of said act	10	89
To section twenty-seven of chapter three of said act	11	89
CANNON FALLS, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amending section one of chapter two of incorporation act,		
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
four, relating to license	1	106
•		
CHASKA, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amendment of subdivision first of section nine of chapter		
eight of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and		
seventy-one, as amended by chapter thirty-one, Special		
Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five	1	124
Board of trustees to license showmen, &c	1	124
Subdivision sixteen of section nine of chapter eight is re-		
pealed	2	124
Substitute for above named section sixteen	2	124
Board of trustees to have exclusive right to grant license	2	125
Subdivision seventeen added to section nine	3	125
Duties of treasurer	17	125
Amending section twenty of chapter eight of Special Laws of		
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one	4	125
Penalty for violating ordinances	4	125
COUNTY TREASURERS,—	1	
Treasurer of Dakota county to pay over money belonging to		
Hastings school district monthly	· 1	184
Treasurer of Stearns county authorized to pay over certain	•	101
moneys	1	209
indudys	•	200
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,—		
. Of Carver county authorized to regulate salary of county offi-		-
cers and clerk hire	1	199
Of Hennepin county authorized to appropriate money for	-	
bridge	1	207
Of Dakota county authorized to refund certain taxes	i	209
	-	

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,—	BEC.	PAGE
Of Hennepin county authorized to appropriate money for the improvement of navigation on Lake Minnetonka	1	213
Of Hennepin county, duties and compensation of	1	267
COUNTY AUDITOR,—		
Auditor of Ramsey county authorized to enforce collection of taxes delinquent prior to one thousand eight hundred and	+	:
Auditor of Meeker county authorized to execute tax certifi- cates for lands sold to the State in one thousand eight	1	203
hundred and seventy-four	1	204
Auditor of Ramsey county authorized to collect certain taxes		211
in Sixth ward of St. Paul		305
Auditor of Nicollet county, fixing salary of	1	315
CARVER COUNTY,-		
Commissioners of, authorized to regulate salary of county offi-	•	
cers and clerk hire	1	199
CHANGE OF NAME,—		
Of Third Methodist Episcopal Church of St. Paul	1	225
Of Ole Jacobson to Ole J. Skifton	1	226
Of Roluf Rolfson to Roluf R. Christlok	2	226
Of Gustaf Olson to Gustaf Hednar	3	226
Of Knud Pederson to Knud P. Myhre	4	226
Of Ellef Olson to Ellef Olson Otterness	5	226
Of Ole Christian to Ole C. Bratstad	6	226
Of Halvor Alberdt to Halvor H. Berg	7	226
Of Nils Johnson to Nils Johnson Gilberg	8	226
Of Ole Olson to Ole Olson Walner	9	226
Of John Peterson to John P. Swenson	10	226
Of John Magrusson to John P. Sanquist	11	226
Of Henry Evenson to Arne E. Kirkle	12	226
Of Ole Anderson to Ole A. Bratvold	13	227
Of Peter Halvorson to Peter H. Odegaard	14	227
Of Wilbur Folsom Way to Wilbur Way Folsom	15	227
Of James O. Rossaen to James O. Ross	15	227
Of William Johnson to W. J. Ackre	15	227
. Of Knud Thompson to Knud Tonson Traem	16	227
Of Annie Johnson to Annie Florilla Moore	17	227
Of William Johnson to William Johnson Akre	18	227
Of James O. Rossaen to James O. Ross	19	227

CHANGE OF NAME,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Of James Johnson to James O. Hogaas	20	227
Of Nellie Johnson to Nellie J. Hogaas	21	227
Of Karen Johnson to Karen J. Hogaas	22	227
Of Soren Johnson to Soren J. Hogaas	23	227
Of Olian Johnson to Olian J. Hogaas	24	227
Of Christian Sprecher to William Schwartz	25	227
Of Nils Nelson to Nels Vangen	26	227
Of Baar B. Thompson to Baar B. Neset	27	227
Of John Wilson Thornton to John Thornton Wilson	28	227
Of Torger J. Evenson to Torger J. Tvedt	29	227
Of town site of Douglas, in Stevens county, to Donnelly	1.	228
Of Marion township, Otter Tail county, to Perham	• 1	228
Of Liberty township, Becker county, to Lake Park	1	229
Of Charles Haas to Charles Maurer	· 1	229
Of Lottie May McKinzie to Lottie May Wing	2	229
Of Charles Swanson to Karl Marvin	3	1229
* Of Maggie J. Hill to Maggie J. Ashlev	5	230
Of Lynn La Grange to Lynn La Bare	б	230
Of Juliet Bothwell to Ettie Maud Elliott,	7	230
Of Lutheran Church and Society of Glendale, McLeod county,		
to German Evangelical St. John's Congregation of Hut-		
chinson	1	230
Of Ladies' Relief Association of St. Paul to "The Home of		
the Friendless Association of St. Paul,"		231
,	•	
CATTLE RUNNING AT LARGE,	•	
· · ·	_	0.5
Vote taken on, in towns of Acton and Swede Grove, legalized,		255
Amending section one, chapter ninety-eight, Special Laws of		
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, in regard to		
running at large in counties of Dodge, Goodhue, Waton-		00=
wan, and Martin		285
Cattle, horses and mules may run at large in Big Stone county,		285
To prevent the running at large of, in Sibley county	1	286
Amending acts in regard to running at large of, in certain		
towns and sections in Dakota county, including town of		
West St. Paul	1	286
To prevent the running at large of, in Clay county	1	287
To prevent the running at large of, in certain towns in Fill-		
more county	1	288
CEMETERY,—		
A portion of Jordan cemetery vacated	1	289

CARLTON COUNTY,—	SEC.	PAGE.
To reimburse Carlton county for expenses of trial of certain persons	1	302
CANNON RIVER IMPROVEMENT COMPANY,—		
Certain per cent. of swamp lands granted to, set apart to the Cannon River Manufacturing Association	1	310
Governor authorized to convey said lands to said association	1	310
DELAVAN, VILLAGE OF,-		
Territory of	1	37
Commissioners designated to organize		37
To be organized under chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
five	3	37
DULUTH, CITY OF,—	1	
		•
Amendment to charter of		83
one, chapter twenty-one, of laws of one thousand eight	;	
hundred and seventy-three, and chapter twenty-one of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
four	1	83
· To section three, chapter one, of said act	2	83
To section two, chapter two, of said act	3	83
To section three, chapter two, of said act	4	83
To section five, chapter two, of said act	5	. 83
To section eight, chapter two, of said act	6	83
To section nine, chapter two, of said act	7	. 83
To section ten, chapter two, of said act	8	83
To section three, chapter three, of said act	9	83
To section twenty-two, chapter three, of said act	10	83
To section twenty-four, chapter three, of said act	11	83
To section four, chapter four, of said act	12	83
To section one, chapter five, of said act	13	83
To section four, chapter five, of said act	14	83
To section seven, chapter eight, of said act	15	83
To section eleven, chapter eight, of said act	16	83
Sections two, six, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, twenty-six, of		
chapter three, subdivisions twenty-two, twenty-five, of		
section three, chapter four, second subdivision of section		
one, chapter five, whole of chapter seven, and all acts		
inconsistent with this act, repealed	17	83

#### INDEX:

#### DULUTH, CITY OF .-SEC. PAGE. Unpaid assessments for street improvements for one thousand eight hundred and seventy, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, one thousand eight hundred and seventytwo, and one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, to be valid lien on lots, &c., against which they stand charged ..... 268 Powers of common council in collecting such assessments.... 268 All of city of Duluth, as originally incorporated, included in this act 269 To create the village of Duluth out of part of city of ...... 1 298 298 Boundaries of village of Duluth..... 1 298 Parties designated to organize ...... Village of Duluth to become jointly liable for bonds with city of Duluth, when ..... 3 298 Village of Duluth authorized to issue bonds..... 4 299 Parties holding matured city of Duluth bonds may exchange, for..... 299 Judge shall issue bonds, when ....... 300 Village of Duluth may apply to district court to have territory of city of Duluth detached, and the same attached to village of Duluth, when..... 300 Judge to certify to auditor amount of bonds issued, when.... 301 Auditor shall levy tax on city and village of Duluth, to pay bonds..... 301 Taxes collected under the provisions of this act, shall be 301 In one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, and yearly thereafter, auditor shall levy tax for payment of interest. 301 11 No tax to be levied by city of Duluth to pay village of Duluth, 302 12 Issuing of bonds by village of Duluth to be considered as acceptance of this act..... 302 DRAINING,— Authorizing the draining of certain lakes in Isanti county.... 200 Allowing citizens of Paynesville to drain certain lakes in the counties of Stearns and Pope ..... 311 Sluices to be built connecting with Crow river.... 1 311 Authorizing sluices to be built connecting with outlet of Skunk Lake ..... 2 311 Building of sluices connecting with outlet of Lincoln Lake, authorized ..... 311 Before draining, written consent of owners of land must be had..... 311

42

DAROTA COUNTY,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Commissioners of authorized to refund certain taxes	1	209
DAYTON, TOWN OF,—		
Authorizing town of Dayton, Hennepin county, to levy tax to pay indebtedness	1	270
DAMS,—		
To compel the building of a sluice in the dam at Zumbrota Falls		315
EXCELSIOR, VILLAGE OF,		`
Territory, name, and incorporation of	1	31
sand eight hundred and seventy-five	2	31
Rights and powers of the corporation	3	31
Power of village council	4	31
Power of village council in regard to streets and roads	5	32
No license granted, except first voted on	6	32
EAST JANESVILLE,—	_	
Territory and powers of	2	59
All lots, blocks, &c., in, to be considered part of village of		60
Officers to consist of	4	60
Officers elected to give notice of acceptance	5	60
Officers to have no compensation, except whom	6	61
Common council, who to constitute	7	. 61
Executive power vested in president	8	61
Duties of recorder	9	61
Duties of treasurer	10	. 62
Justices of the peace, powers and duties of	11	62
Constable, powers and compensation of	.12	63
Annual election to be held, when	13	63
Elections, how conducted		63
Vacancy, how filled		
Common council to have control of finances		64
Special powers granted to council		64
Common council to vote by ayes and nays		67
Power of abatement of nuisance not to interfere with proceed-		
ings in law		
Common council to act as board of auditors		-
All actions to be brought in corporate name of village		
All prosecutions to be by warrant		
Who to be officers of the peace	. 21	68

EAST JANESVILLE,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Penalty for refusing to assist peace officers	21	68
Powers vested in constables and police officers	22	68
Service in suit to be made by copy	23	68
License exclusively under control of council	25	68
Liquor tax, how to be appropriated	26	68
Common council, powers of, in regard to laying out streets,		
alleys, &c	27	69
Common council, powers of, in regard to building of sidewalks,	28	69
If sidewalks not built by owners, council may do so	29	69
If assessment not paid to street commissioner, how to proceed,	30	69
All work to be done by contract, when	32	69
Village of Janesville may constitute one or more road districts,	33	69
Common council shall appoint road overseer	34	69
Village of Janesville to constitute one independent school dis-		
triot	`35	69
· Village empowered to assess a tax for corporation purposes	36	71
Common council have power to levy tax	37	' 71
Taxes, how collected	38	71
Actions for damages, how brought	39	71
Except as herein provided, the territory of the village to be-		
long to towns of Alton and Janesville	40	72
Corporation, is invested with power to carry out all provisions		
of charter	41	72
This act not to affect any previous acts of the village of East		
Janesville	42	72
All conflicting acts repealed	43	72
EYOTA, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amending section thirteen, chapter twenty-three of charter of,	1	119
ELECTIONS,—		
	•	0.55
Change of polls of election in Scott county	1	265
Polls may be changed, when	1	265
Board of supervisors to give notice of such petition and fix		005
time of hearing same	2	265
Shall grant prayer of petition, when	3	266
Town clerk to give notice of change of polls	4	266
FIRE DEPARTMENT OF DULUTH,—		
(See Incorporations.)		
FARMINGTON, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amendment to incorporation of	1	91
To section two, chapter twenty-six, of Special Laws of one		<i>91</i>
thousand eight hundred and seventy-two	1	91

FARMINGTON, VILLAGE OF,	BEC.	PAGE.
To section three of said chapter	2	91
To section five of said chapter	3	91
To section seven of said chapter	4	91
By adding to chapter twenty-six, what	5	91
The act to incorporate the village of Farmington, approved		
February eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and sev-		·.
enty-six, is repealed	6	96
FARIBAULT, CITY OF,—		
•	_	
Amending section four, chapter one, of incorporation act of	1	127
Amending section eleven of chapter one	2	127
FISHING,—		
In Bass Lake, Faribault county, forbidden, except with hook	,	
and line	1	214
Preventing catching salmon in certain lakes in Rice county	1	214
Preventing destruction of fish in waters of Sherburne county,	1	215
To protect fish in Shaokatau Lake, in Lincoln county	1	216
Preventing destruction of fish in waters of Howard Lake, in	-	
Wright county	1	217
Prevent destruction of fish during certain months in the lakes	-	
of Anoka county	1	218
Authorizing the catching of fish with nets in certain lakes in	_	
Kandiyohi county	1	219
Allowing towns in Stevens county to vote for fishing with nets	_	210
in the lakes of said county	1	219
To regulate fishing with nets in Swan Lake, Nicollet county	1	220
To prevent destruction of fish in Lake Koronis, Rice Lake,	-	220
and north branch of Crow river, in Stearns county	1	221
Prevent destruction of fish in Lake Washington, in Le Sueur		221
<del>-</del> ·	1	222
Authorizing fishing with nets in Lake Whipple and Pelican	1	222
Lake, Pope county	1	222
To prevent fishing with nets in Zumbro river and its branches	,1	223
	1	223
To regulate fishing in Otter Tail county  Preventing destruction of fish in Round Lake, Jackson county	1	224
	1	224
Authorizing the fishing with nets in certain lakes in Stearns	-	005
county	1	225
FEES,—		
Fees of certain officers in Hennepin and Ramsey counties	1	238
Amending section three, chapter two hundred and seven,		
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
six	1	238
	-	

INTERIOR

£ 1335,—	BEC.	PAGE.
Amending act relating to fees of certain officers in Ramsey and Hennepin counties, approved March third, one thousand		
eight hundred and seventy-six	1	247
FERRIES,—		
Amendment to section one of chapter one hundred and thirty-two, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred		
and seventy-six	1	246
county, to Hugh Thompson	1	290
Ferry to be established, when	2	290
Rates to be charged	4	290
Penalty for charging higher rates	5	290
Penalty for other parties ferrying within specified boundaries, Granting to Edward E. Herman the right to establish a ferry	6	290
across the Mississippi at village of Reads	1	291
Ferry to be established, when	2	291
Rates to be charged for crossing	3	292
GRAND MEADOW, VILLAGE OF,		
Amendment to incorporation act of, approved February twen- ty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six	1	113
GOVERNOR,		
Authorized to appoint special policemen for certain purposes	1	202
GUARDIANS,		
Authorizing John Meade, guardian, to sell real estate	1 ' 1	
Légalizing certain acts of James D. Slater, guardian	. 1	250
GOODHUE COUNTY,—		
Road and highway taxes in, shall be paid in money, when	1	256
Road taxes, how expended	2	257
GAME, PRESERVATION OF,—	•	
Killing of pigeons prohibited in the counties of Dodge and		
Olmsted, when	1	278
Killing of deer, buck, &c., prohibited in Houston county	1	279
To prevent killing of deer in Morrison county, except when	1	280
HASTINGS, CITY OF,—		,
Authorized to construct a bridge across Vermillion slough	1	201

H	ENNEPIN COUNTY,—	SEC.	PAGE
	Commissioners of, authorized to appropriate money for build-		
	ing bridge	1	20
	Commissioners of, authorized to appropriate money for im-		
	provement of navigation on Lake Minnetonka	1	213
1	Amending section three of chapter two hundred and seven,		
	Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
	six, in regard to fees of certain officers	1 .	238
	Amending act relating to fees of certain officers in Ramsey and		
	Hennepin counties, approved March third, one thousand		
,	eight hundred and seventy-six	1	24
	Proceedings of commissioners of, legalized	1	25
٠	Duties and compensation of commissioners of	1	266
	Town of Dayton authorized to levy tax to pay its indebtedness,	1	270
	Interest on county funds of	1.	
	What banks may apply for deposits	1	315
	Amount of bonds to be designated by commissioners	1	315
	Treasurer to deposit county funds with designated banks	2	312
	Amount of interest to be paid	3	315
•	Treasurer to make statement of deposits, when	4	313
	Treasurer and his bondsmen not responsible, when	5	318
	If banks in Hennepin county refuses to give bonds, commis-	Ū	
	sioners may negotiate with banks outside	6	313
ł	Treasurer shall endeavor to secure interest on public funds	7	318
	Newly organized banks may make application for deposits,	•	016
	when	8	313
	Bonds given by banks, how to be drawn	9	314
	Bonds given by banks, now to be diamate	v	013
IN	SANE HOSPITAL,—		
	Trustees of, authorized to convey real estate	1	<b>. 21</b> 0
ню	IRS-AT-LAW,—		
		_	
	To constitute William Maurer heir of	1	229
	To constitute Lottie May Wing heir of	2	229
	To constitute Karl Marvin heir of	3	229
	To constitute G. Gummings heir of	4	229
	To constitute Maggie J. Ashley heir of	5	230
	To constitute Lynn La Bare heir of	6	230
	To constitute Ettie Maud Elliott heir of	7	230
IN	CORPORATIONS,—		
	Ancient Order of United Workmen	1	33
	Subordinate lodges to be incorporated, how	1	33
	Certificate of lodges to contain, what	2	33

INCORPORATIONS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Certificate to be filed with register of deeds	3	33
Seal of the lodge shall be its corporate seal	4	33
Fire Department of Duluth—		
What to constitute district of	1	· 41
To have seal, and may sue and be sued	1	41
Officers of the corporation, to consist of	2	41
Present board to remain in power, until when	3	41
Election of officers to be held, when	4	42
The several fire companies to meet in joint convention, when,	5	42
Regular meetings to be held, when	в	42
Treasurer to give bonds	7	42
Powers of fire marshals	8	42
Duties of fire marshals	9	42
Board of fire marshals shall make sworn estimate of tax		
needed	10	43
Board of engineers to have control of funds	11	43
What members of fire companies exempt from serving on		
juries	12	43
TAYOT ID A MOST		
INSURANCE,—	1	246
Swede Insurance Company of Carver county		240
-	1	246
relating to	1	240
INTEREST ON COUNTY FUNDS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY,	_	
(See Hennepin County.)		
JORDAN, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amendment of chapter sixteen, Special Laws of one thousand		
eight hundred and seventy-two	1	121
Village council shall have power to levy taxes	34	121
Taxes not to exceed ten mills on one dollar	35	121
Power of council in regard to ordinances, taxes, &c	36	122
Power of council in regard to streets, alleys, &c	37	122
Power of council in regard to license for shows, &c	38	122
Power of council to issue bonds	, 40	122
No bonds to be issued till voted on	41	122
When council deems it necessary to issue bonds, how to pro-		
ceed	42	122
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE,—		
Authorizing S. V. Hauft, justice of the peace, to hold court		
east of Wabashaw street, St. Paul	1	202

JUDGE OF PROBATE,—	SEC.	PAGE
Of Hennepin county authorized to fix place for creditors in estate of Sarah E. Littleton to present their claims		204
KELLOGG, VILLAGE OF,		
Territory of	1	38
Commissioners designated to organize	- 2	38
Name and powers of	3	38
KASSON, VILLAGE OF,-		•
Amendments to incorporation act of	1	116
Liquor license, granting of, to be voted on	1	116
Recorder to post notices, when	2	116
Ballots to contain, what	2	116
Penalty for selling liquors without license	3	117
Legalizing the board of trade of	1	251
KANDIYOHI COUNTY,—		
Legalizing the filing of tax list of, for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three	1	251
LUVERNE, VILLAGE OF,—		
Territory and organization under chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, General Laws of one thousand eight hundred		0.
and seventy-five	1	30
Commissioners designated to organize  Special powers conferred on village council	1 3	36 36
LE SUEUR, BOROUGH OF,—		
Territory of	2	46
The annual election to be held, when	3	46
Officers to consist of	4	4
Terms of office	5	4'
All elections to be by ballot	6	4
Voters of	7	4
Elections, how conducted	8	4
All officers to take oath	9	4'
Duties of mayor	10	48
Special meeting called, by whom	10	48
Mayor to enforce the laws	10	48
Penalty for not responding to call of mayor	10	48
In case of inability of mayor to serve, how to proceed	11	48
Clerk to keep seal and draw orders	12 12	48
I STYPEID UI GEGE AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	14	47

'nΕ	SUEUR, BOROUGH OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
	Duties of borough attorney	13	49
	Duties of treasurer	14	49
	Duties of street commissioner	15	49
	Powers of borough justices	16	49
	Powers of constables	17	49
	Duties of borough printer	18	50
	Council to fix compensation of officers	19	50
	No member of council, or any officer, to be interested in con-		
	tracts	20	50
	Powers of assessor	21	50
	Borough council, how constituted	22	50
	Powers of borough council	23	51
	All property to be taxed for street purposes, except what	25	54
	Poll tax to be paid, by whom	26	54
•	Power of council, in regard to levy of taxes	27	54
	Power of council, in regard to laying out streets, grounds, &c.,	23	54
	Council to give notice to owners of property to be condemned,	<b>2</b> 9	54
	Notice to contain, what	30	55
	Duties of commissioners31, 32, 33	, 34	55
	Commissioners' report to be confirmed by council	35	55
	When condemned land is under lease or contract, how to pro-		
	cced	36	56
	When owner of land is an infant, how to proceed	37	56
	Commissioners to take oath	38	56
	Appeal from commissioners' decision, how taken	39	56
	Borough council to establish grades of streets	40	57
	All actions for penalties, &c., to be brought in name of bor-		
	ough	41	57
	Prosecutions for violation of this act, shall be by warrant	42	57
	Elections for officers, not held according to law, shall not affect		
	the corporation	45	58
	All ordinances, &c., not inconsistent with this act, to be in		
	force	46	58
	Right of appeal from justice's court	47	58
	All trusts existing are transferred to borough council	48	58
	This act not to interfere with any suits or actions now pending,	49	58
	This act is declared a public act	50	59
	Any act or part of acts inconsistent herewith is repealed	51	59
LA	KE CITY, CITY OF,—		
	Amendment to incorporation of	1	100
	To section two, chapter five of chapter fifteen, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two	1	100
	43		100

LAKE CITY, CITY OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Amending section, fifteen of Special Laws of one thousand		
eight hundred and seventy-two, in regard to voting on		
license for selling liquors	1	105
Recorder to post notices, when	2	105
Notices, how published	2	105
Ballots to contain, what	2	105
Common council may issue license, when	3	105
Penalty for selling liquor without license	4	105
This act is a public act.  Amending section six, chapter three of chapter fifteen, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, in		105
regard to treasurer's fees	1	107
izing city of, to grant aid to certain townships	1	274
LANESBORO, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amendment to section two of incorporation act of	1	103
LEWISTON, VILLAGE OF,—		•
Amendment to section six, chapter twenty-one of incorpora- tion act, in Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five	1	113
LAW, PRACTICE OF,—	-	
•		
James R. Bennett, Jr., authorized to practice	1	200
LAKEWOOD CEMETERY ASSOCIATION,-		
Legalizing certain acts of	1	248
LEGALIZING OF CERTAIN ACTS AND CORPORATIONS,-		
Of Lakewood Cemetery Association	1	248
Of Monitor Plow Works of Minneapolis	1	249
Of commissioners of Wadena county, in regard to levy of		
taxes	1	249
Of James D. Slater, guardian	1	250
Of supervisors of town of Munson, in regard to State road	1	250
The filing of tax list of Kandiyohi county for one thousand		
eight hundred and seventy three	1	251
The board of trade of Kasson	1	251
Of town of Sterling, Blue Earth county, in regard to grass-		
hopper bounty	1	252

LEGALIZING OF CERTAIN ACTS AND CORPORATIONS, -	SEC.	PAGE.
Of commissioners of Lac qui Parle county, in regard to diver-		
sion of certain school districts	1	253
The acts of commissioners surveying State road, from Becker		
station to Sauk Rapids in Benton county	1	253
The vote taken on question of cattle running at large in towns		
of Acton and Swede Grove, Meeker county	1	255
The proceedings of commissioners of Hennepin county	1	255
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY,—		
Legalizing certain acts of commissioners of	1	253
LIQUOR, SALE OF, PREVENTED,—		
Unlawful to sell within the town of Kenyon, Goodhuc county	1	307
Punishment for selling	1	307
Justice of the peace of town to have exclusive jurisdiction	2	307
MORRISTOWN, VILLAGE OF,—		
Territory, name of	1	20
Village of Morristown to constitute one election district	2	20
Notice of election to be given, how	1	20
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3	20
Village council to consist of	4	
Powers of village council	5	21
Officers to take oath	5	
Treasurer to give bonds	6	21
President of council to see that all ordinances are enforced	7	21
Duties of the recorder	8	22
Duties of treasurer	9	22
Powers of justices of the peace		23
Powers of village marshal	10	23 23
Duties of village assessor	11 12	23
Terms of officers to commence, when	13	23 24
Vacancy, how filled	- 14	24
Qualification of voters and office holders		24
Treasurer of Rice county to pay over to village treasurer	15	24 24
Village council to have control of finances		. 24
General power of village council	16 17	24
Ordinances and regulations, &c., how passed		
Council to have power to abate and remove any nuisance	18 19	27 27
Village council shall audit and adjust all accounts	20	27
All actions to be brought in the corporate name of the village,		
In case of suitagainst the 'village, to be served on the recorder,	21 22	27
Council to have exclusive control of license	92	27

MORRISTOWN, VILLAGE OF,	SEC.	PAGE.
Powers of council in regard to sidewalks	24	28
What property to be subject to taxation	25	28
Council to have power to levy taxes	26	28
Actions for penalty or damages, how brought	28	29
Power of corporation	29	29
Road districts to be defined by the common council	30	29
The corporation not exempted from debts, &c., contracted by		
town of Morristown	31	30
Compensation of officers	33	30
Commissioners designated to organize said village	34	30
Election to be held, when	35	30
Ballots to contain, what	35	30
MAZEPPA, VILLAGE OF,-	•	
Territory of	1	45
Commissioners to organize	2	45
Name of corporation	3	45
	-	
MINNESOTA WESTERN EXPRESS COMPANY,—		
Amendment of act of incorporation	1	76
Change of name of	1	76
Amendment to section one of act of March third, one thousand		•
eight hundred and sixty-four	1	80
MANKATO, CITY OF,—		
Section three, chapter thirteen of Special Laws of one thou-		-
sand eight hundred and seventy-one, of incorporation of,		
is repealed	1	80
•		
MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. ANTHONY, CONSOLIDATION OF	,	
(See Consolidation of St. Anthony and Minneapolis.)		
MINNESOTA WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY,—		ŧ
Amendment to incorporation act of	1	. 98
To section fourteen of act approved March third, one thousand		
eight hundred and fifty three, as amended by section four		
of chapter fifty-seven, Special Laws of one thousand eight		
hundred and seventy	1	98
MADELIA, VILLAGE OF,—	•	
Amendments to incorporation acts of	1 .	107
To section three of said act	1	107
To section four of said act	2	107
To section six of said act	3 '	108
To subdivision one, section seven	4	108

MINNESOTA LAKE, VILLAGE OF,—	BEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section one, chapter ten of incorporation act of		
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four	1	110
Repealing section four of said act	2	110
MEEKER COUNTY,-		
Auditor of, authorized to execute tax certificates of lands sold		
to the State in one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
four	1	204
MUNICIPAL COURT, -		
Of St. Paul. (See St. Paul City.)		
Of Minneapolis. (See Minneapolis.)		-
MISSISSIPPI AND RUM RIVER BOOM COMPANY,—		
Amending section ten of chapter one hundred and thirty-four,		
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-		-
seven, as amended by section one chapter one hundred		
and twenty, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred		00=
and sixty-eight		23 <b>7</b> 23 <b>7</b>
Authorized to construct booms, &c., where		201
four, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and		
sixty-seven		238
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF,-		_
Amending section three of act approved February thirteenth,		•
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, in regard to		
municipal court in		240
There shall be one special judge of said court		240
Power and duties of special judge		240
Vacancy, how filled		240
Amending section twelve of said act	2 12	240 240
Trial by jury, how conducted		240
duois, non diaministration confirmation.		210
MONITOR PLOW WORKS OF MINNEAPOLIS,—		
Legalizing certain acts of	1	. 249
MUNSON, TOWN OF,—		
Legalizing acts of supervisors of, in regard to laying out State	)	
road		250

McLEOD COUNTY,-	EEC.	PAGE.
To enable certain towns in, to transfer bonds voted to aid in construction of railroads	. 1	306
NEW PRAGUE, VILLAGE OF,-		
Territory of, and organization under chapter one hundred and thirty-nine of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five		38
NICOLLET COUNTY,—		٠.
To fix salary of county auditor of	1	305
OWATONNA, CITY OF,—		
Council of, authorized to purchase "Mineral Springs" property	1	205
PRINCETON, VILLAGE OF,—		,
Territory of		19
five	1	19
Commissioners designated to organize under said act	2	19
Powers of village council	3 4	19 19
PRESTON, VILLAGE OF,-	,	
Amendment to incorporation of	1	98
of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one	1	98
PLAINVIEW, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amendment to incorporation act of		101
thousand eight hundred and seventy-five	1 2	101
To add sections thirty-seven and thirty-eight to said act	3	102 102
PIGEONS,—		
Killing of, prohibited in the counties of Dodge and Olmsted,	1	278
Penalty for violating this act	2	278

PAUPERS, —	BEC.	PAGE.
To be a town charge in Stearns county	1	293
Poor persons to be supported, by whom	1	293
What parties first to be called on for support	2	293
What persons entitled to support	4	<b>294</b>
Who to have care and custody of poor	5	294
Relief committees, how appointed	6	294
How to proceed on application for relief	7	294
When applicant not fit to be trusted with money, how to pro-		
. ceed	8	295
Suitable provision for relief of poor to be made, when	9	295
Common council shall levy taxes for relief of poor	10	295
Non-resident paupers to be sent to their place of residence		295
Support of non-resident pauper to be refunded by city or		
county where such pauper has residence	12	296
Minor pauper to be bound as apprentice	13	296
On death of pauper, how to proceed	14	296
Commissioners to designate the residence of paupers, when	15	297
To make paupers a town charge in Carver county	1	304
Each town in Carver county to bear the expenses of its own		
poor	1	
Application for aid to be made to township supervisors	2	304
County treasurer to refund to town treasurer all poor funds	3	304
. Supervisors to superintend the poor	4	304
Parties applying for aid may appeal to county commissioners,		304
County physician to attend on poor, by direction of whom	6	305
READS, VILLAGE OF,		•
Amending section two, chapter thirty-four, of incorporation		
act, in Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and		
sixty-eight	. 1	112
ROSEMOUNT, VILLAGE OF,—		
Amending section two, chapter twenty-seven, Special Laws of	,	
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, relating to,		126
one measure organ remarks and severity reserving to	_	
RAMSEY COUNTY,—		•
• Register of deeds authorized to transcribe certain records	1	201
Auditor of, authorized to enforce collection of taxes delinquent		
prior to one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four,		203
Auditor of, authorized to collect certain taxes in Sixth Ward		
of St. Paul	1	211
Amending an act entitled an act to amend an act in regard to	<b>)</b>	
assessment of taxes	1	234

RAMEET COUNTY,-	BEC.	I AGE
County auditor shall deliver all necessary papers to assessor,		
when	1	234
Assessor to enter upon his duties, when	2	234
All of act of January twenty-seventh, one thousand eight		
hundred and seventy-six, of which this act is amendatory,		
inconsistent with this act, is repealed	3	234
Amending section three, chapter two hundred and seven,		
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
six, in regard to fees of certain officers	1	238
Amending an act entitled an act to file and record the original		
plat of West St. Paul in office of register of deeds of Ram-		
sey county, approved February twenty-sixth, one thousand		
eight hundred and seventy-six	1	239
Amending section four of chapter two hundred and fourteen		
of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sev-		
enty-six, relating to juries in	1	245
Amending act relating to fees of certain officers in Ramsey and	_	
Hennepin counties, approved March third, one thousand		
	1	247
eight hundred and seventy-six.	1	411
License money collected in certain towns in Ramsey county,		0.50
to be appropriated to school fund	1	256
Chapter one hundred and ninety-seven, Special Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, relating to		•
fees of certain officers in, is repealed	1	272
. Amending section nine, chapter five, General Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, in regard to		
exemption of road tax	1	303
Supervisors to assess road tax	1	303
Personal property may be exempt from taxation, when	1	303
2 or sound property may or example and security, whose first	_	
REGISTER OF DEEDS,—		
Register of deeds of Ramsey county authorized to transcribe		
certain records	1 '	201
Register of deeds of Washington county authorized to de-	-	
liver certain town or village plats to register of deeds of		
Hennepin county	11	207
f t	• •	201
		•
RUSHEBA, TOWN OF,—		•
Supervisors of town of Rusheha, Chisago county, authorized	•	
to fund outstanding road orders	1	212
to fund outstanding food orders	T	212

ROADS,~	BEC.	PAGE.
Acts of commissioners surveying State road from Benton sta-		
tion to Sauk Rapids, legalized	1	253
To establish a State road from St. Paul to Shakopee, in Ecott		
county	1	272
Commissioners designated to locate	1	272
Commissioners shall meet in auditor's office in St. Paul, when,		273
Compensation of parties employed by commissioners	3	273
Surveyor to make plat of road	4	273
Commissioners to assess damages	5	273
Expenses of survey paid by, whom	6	273
Orders for damages assessed by commissioners to be paid, when,	7	273
Aggrieved parties may appeal to district courts of	8	273
To lay out State road from a certain point on the St. Paul and		
Sioux City Railroad, to Henderson, in Le Sueur county	1	275
Commissioners appointed to locate said road	1	275
Commissioners to meet at Henderson, when	2	275
Compensation of parties employed by commissioners	3	275
Commissioners to appraise damages	4	275
Commissioners shall cause plat to be made	5	275
Any person aggrieved by appraisal may appeal, to	6	276
Town supervisors shall open road	7	276
To locate State road from Wadena to Todd county	1	276
Commissioners appointed to survey, &c	1	276
Commissioners to meet at Wadena, when	2	277
Compensation of parties employed by commissioners	3	277
Road to be properly marked and staked	. 4	277
Filing of plat, &c., sufficient to establish said road	5	277
Commissioners to appraise damages	6	277
A majority of commissioners authorized to act	7	277
Extending time for opening State road from Litchfield to Cold		
Springs	1	284
State road in Scott county vacated	1	289
Chapter one hundred and sixty-three of Special Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, relating to estab-		
lishing a State road from Rockford to Watertown, is re-		
vived	1	· 292
Supervisors of Carver to lay out said road, when	1	292
If supervisors full to open said road, county commissioners of		
Carver county may do so	2	293
	_	200
, <b>\</b>	•	
RAILROADS,—		
Providing for the completion of St. Paul & Pacific extension		
lines	1	257
44		_

RAILROADS,—	BEC.	PAGE.
Lands held by St. Paul & Pacific Railroad Company appertain- ing to uncompleted road from Watab to Brainerd, for-		
feited to the State	1	257
Land re-granted on conditions	1	257
Company to be organized prior to May first, one thousand		
eight hundred and seventy-seven	2	257
Amount of bonds to be held by company	2	257
Organization shall be certified to, by whom	2	257
Company to file incorporation articles with Secretary of State,	2	257
On filing notice of declaration, company to deposit bonds with State Treasurer	3	258
In default in completing road, bonds to be forfeited to the		200
State	4	258
In case bond company does not comply with this act before		
May first, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, any company may organize to build said road	5	258
Time extended for the completion of the St. Cloud and St.	J	238
Vincent Railroad, provided	6	259
In case of non-completion of said road, lands to be forfeited to		
the State	6	259
In case of forfeiture under this provision, any company may complete said road	6	259
If any company makes default in building said road, any other		
company building them to acquire all rights and titles, &c.	7	260
None of lands, outside of ten mile limits, shall accrue to any		
company	8	260
What lands to be reserved by State for payments of debts for certain roads	9	261
Governor, Attorney General, and Railroad Commissioner to		
examine claims	9	261
Company not entitled to land on which persons have settled in		
good faith	10	262
Freight and passengers carried at reasonable rates	11	263
Road subject to the authority of the Legislature	11	263
Chapter one hundred and seventeen of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, relating to con-		
struction of railroad between Breckenridge and Glyndon,		
and chapter one hundred and five, Special Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, and chapter		
forty-nine, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred		
and seventy-five is repealed.	12	263

RAILROADS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Chapter one hundred and seventeen, Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, in regard to building of branches of St. Paul and Pacific Railroad, re-	)	
pealed		271
Extending time for completing Hastings and Dakota Railroad,		280
Condition of extension	)	280
be forfeited to the State		280
Said company to file acceptance of this act within sixty days		280
Passengers and freight to be transported at reasonable rates Extending time for building the Winona and Southwestern		. 280
Railway	1	233
REPEALED LAWS,—		
Of chapter one hundred and seventeen of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six	. 1	271
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three		272
REDEMPTION OF TAXES,—		
Time extended for redemption of lands sold for taxes in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, in	ì	
Dakota and Sibley counties	3 1	282 283
•		200
SHIELDSVILLE, VILLAGE OF,—		
Territory of, and organization under General Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy-five		44
Commissioners designated to organize  ST. PAUL, CITY OF,—	. 1	. 44
Amendments to an act to reduce the law incorporating the city		
of St. Paul		77
Salary of chief engineer of fire department		77
Compensation of employees of fire department	-	77
partment, how		
Contracts for building sidewalks, how paid		78
Damages below two hundred dollars, how paid  Section seven of act of March first, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, entitled "An act to reduce the law	-	78
incorporating the city of St. Paul." is repealed	. 5	78

ST.	PAUL, CITY OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
	There shall be elected two constables	6	78
	Common council to make disposition of fines, &c., collected	. 7	78
	Duties of board of health of the city	8	<b>7</b> 9
	All damages for change of grade to be recoverable, how	9	<b>7</b> 9
	Amending section five of an act to reduce the law relative to public schools in	j	187
	Authorizing S. V. Hauft, justice of the peace of, to hold		10.
	court, where		202
-	Authorizing common council of St. Paul and supervisors of	,	
•	town of West St. Paul, in Dakota county, to adjust mat-	_	
	ters of indebtedness	1	206
	Amending sections nine and ten of act of March eleventh,		
	one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, entitled		
	"An act to provide for the funding of the city debt of		
	the former city of West St. Paul"	. 1	233
	Municipal court of	1	235
	Amending section ten of act of March, one thousand eight		
	hundred and seventy-six, relating to	1	235
	Amendment to section seven, chapter eighty-six, Special Laws		
•	of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six	1	236
	Common council shall not have power to submit any matter to		
	arbitration	7	236
	Duties of commissioners of interest and sinking fund of the		
	city, in regard to claims of Charles Eaton	7	236
	Amending the act of, and the several amendatory acts to an act	,	
	creating a municipal court in	1	243
STI	LLWATER, CITY OF,—		•
	Amendments to an act to reduce the law incorporating the		
	city of	1	96
	To chapter three of Special Laws of one thousand eight hun-		
	dred and seventy	1	96
	Amending sections five and sixteen, chapter one hundred,		
	Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-		
	six	1	119
	Municipal court to have a clerk and seal	5	119
	Municipal court, powers of	5	119
	Trials to be had by jury	16	120
	Jurors, how selected	16	120
	Fees of jurors	16	120
	To perfect and legalize the plat of city of	1	231
	Amending section one of an act to legalize plat of city of Still-		
	water	1	231
	Amending section three of said act	1	232

ST.	CHARLES, VILLAGE OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
	Amendment to incorporation of	1	97
	To section three of incorporation act	1	97
8PI	RING VALLEY, VILLAGE OF,—		
	Amendment to incorporation act of	ľ	99
	To first subdivision of section one, chapter four of chapter twenty-five of Special Laws of one thousand eight hun-	-	•
	dred and seventy-two	1	99
٠	To section six of said chapter four	1	99
	To section seven of said chapter four	1	. 99
SĦ	AKOPEÉ, CITY OF,	•	
	Amending section ten, chapter six, of an act to reduce the law		١.
	incorporating Shakopee, Special Laws of one thousand		• • •
•	eight hundred and seventy-five	1	118
	Amending chapter six of an act to reduce law incorporating the city of Shakopee, and the several acts amendatory		
	thereto	1	192
	Municipal corporation of, authorized to levy taxes	2	192
	Common council to have care of roads, streets, bridges, &c	3	192
	Common council to be ex-officio fence viewers		193
	of streets	5	193
•	In taking private property, how to proceed		193
	Duties of commissioners in assessing damages		194
	how to proceed	10	195
'	Appeal may be taken, how		195
	how to proceed		196
	When assessment is confirmed and no appeal taken, how to		
	proceed	13	196
	All warrants for collection of special taxes shall be delivered		
	by recorder to treasurer		196
	Duties of treasurer on receipt of warrant		196
	All assessments made under this act, a permanent lien on the		
	real estate		196
	If assessment warrant is not paid within twenty days, how to		
	proceed		,197
	.Duties of city treasurer if warrant not paid in twenty days		197
•	Execution shall be issued after judgment in district court	19	- 197

SHAKOPEE, CITY OF,	SEC.	PAGE.
Owners have right of redemption in all cases of sales for assess-		
ment	20	197
Certificates of sales shall be recorded with register of deeds,		
when	21	198
ST. PETER, CITY OF,—		
Amending section two, chapter one, of charter of	1	126
Detaching the city of St. Peter from the towns of Oshawa and		
Traverse, in Nicollet county	1	314
	•	
SCHOOL DISTRICTS,—		
Union school district of Scott and Le Sueur counties, amend-		
ment to section one of incorporation net	1	104
Number twenty-seven, Dakota county, detaching certain ter-		1
ritory from, and attach the same to Hastings independent		
school district		174
Number twenty-five, Rice county, detaching certain territory		,
from, and attach the same to independent school district		176
number one	1	175
organize as an independent school district	1	175
Schools in Lake City—	•	. 110
Territory and name of school district	1	176
Lake City district successor to district number four of Waha-	_	-•-
shaw county	2	176
All meetings to be held according to general school laws of		
the State		176
All meetings to be held, where	4	176
Board of education, when chosen	5	176
Vacancies, how filled	6	177
Board to hold annual meeting, when	7	177
Powers of board of education	8	177
President and clerk to file written acceptances of office,	_	
where	9	177
Power of heard in regard to establishing schools	10	178
Board to have control of school houses, &c.		178
District shall be governed by the general school laws	12 13	179
All acts inconsistent with this act, repealed	15	179 179
This act to be deemed a public act	_	179
Number twenty-seven, Dakota county, detaching certain ter-		110
ritory from, and attach the same to Hastings independent		
school district	1	180
	_	

SCHOOL DISTRICTS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Number fourteen, Blue Earth county, detaching certain territory from, and attaching the same to district number fifty-		
eight	1	181
Chapter one hundred and fourteen of Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, relating to boundaries of school districts, is repealed		181
To detach certain territory from districts numbers eighty-two and eleven, in the counties of Dakota and Goodhue, and attach the same to district number sixty-six, in Dakota county		182
Number sixty-two, Winona county, change of boundaries of,.	1	182
Helena school district to be created out of certain territory in the towns of Belle Plain and Helena, Scott county		183
Hastings school district to receive their money monthly from		
the treasurer of Dakota county  Foster's school district to be created out of certain territory in	1	184
Number one, in Polk county, legalizing act of board of, in re-	1	185
gard to contract made with Mrs. E. H. Shaw	1	185
Duluth independent school district, legalizing acts of	1	186
St. Paul public schools, amending section five of an act to reduce the law relative to	1	187
Ottawa independent school district, Le Sueur county, chapter ninety-one of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, creating said district, repealed		187
Number twelve, Le Sueur county, is established out of Ottawa independent district		187
Number seventy-nine, Wright county, is authorized to organize as an independent district	1	158
Monticello district, Wright county, detaching certain territory from, and attaching the same to district number three		. 189
Number twenty-seven, Dodge county, detaching certain terri- tory, and attaching the same to independent school dis-		
trict number twenty-eight		189
Faribault school district, detaching certain territory from, and attaching the same to district number seventy-seven	1	190
Number nine, Sherburne county, detaching certain territory from, and attaching the same to Clearwater independent	,	
district of Wright and Stearns counties		. 191
Madelia independent district, Watonwan county, certain terri- tory detached from	1	191

SCHOOL DISTRICTS, BOUNDARIES OF,— .	SKC.	PAGE.
Chapter one hundred and fourteen of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, in regard to, is		
repealed	1	181
STEARNS COUNTY,—		
Treasurer of, authorized to pay over certain moneys Paupers of. (See Paupers.)	,1	. 209
SUPERVISORS,—		
Of town of Rusheba, Chisago county, to fund outstanding road orders	1	212
ST. LOUIS RIVER DALLES IMPROVEMENT COMPANY,-		
Amendment to section one of said act	1	242
. Amendment to section two of said act	2	242
Amendment to section three of said act	3	242
Amendment to section six of said act	4	243
Amendment to section ten of said act	. 5	243
STERLING, TOWNSHIP OF,—		
Legalizing acts of supervisors in regard to grasshopper bounty	1	252
SAUK CENTER, VILLAGE OF,-		
Assessment and levy of taxes in. (See Taxes.)		
STATE LIBRARY,—		
Certain books of, to be donated to State University	1	270
SEMINARIES,—		
An act ratifying and confirming the election of trustees of		
Augsburgh Seminary	1	310
The official acts of said trustees are ratified and confirmed	2	310
Amending section five of incorporation act of	3	310
TAXES, LEVY OF,—		
Legalizing the levy of taxes by commissioners of Wadena		
county	٠ 1	249
Taxes levied for highways and roads in Goodhue county, how	_	
expended	2	256
Assessment of land and levying of taxes in village of Sauk	,	004
Center  Auditor of Stearns county to deliver tax list of Sauk Center to	1	264
the assessor, when	1	264

353

TAXES, LEVY OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Assessor to assess all lots, &c , in village of Sauk Center, when Assessment subject to review by board of equalization of	3 4	264 264
After equalizing, such assessment to be deemed as the true assessment and valuation of said village	5	264
Nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent parties from testing the validity of such tax	6	265
TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION,—		
Authorizing the towns of West Lake and Norway Lake, in		
Kandiyohi county, to consolidate	1	316
Consolidation to be voted on before taking effect	2	316
The town clerks of said towns to post notices	3	316
The ballots used shall contain, what	. 4	316
If a majority of votes is in favor, the commissioners shall		
declare said towns consolidated	5	317
WATERTOWN, VILLAGE OF,-		
Territory, name and incorporation of	1	17
eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five	1.	• 18
The city council to regulate license	3	18
Commissioners designated to organize under said act	. 5	18
WINONA, CITY OF,—		
Amendment to charter of	1	74
Shall have power to license exhibitions and shows, &c	1	74
To grant-license for selling liquors	1	74
repealed	. 2	74
and sixty-seven	1	115
Amendment to section four, chapter two, of said act	2	115
Amendment to section five, chapter two, of said act	3	115
WORTHINGTON, VILLAGE OF,—		ŗ
Amendment to incorporation of	1	75
The elective officers of village to consist of, what	2	75
WILLMAR, VILLAGE OF,—		
To amend section one, chapter two of chapter four, Special		
Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, of		
incorporation act	1	103

WINNEBAGO CITY, VILLAGE OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Amending title two of section one of incorporation act of	1	111
WASHINGTON COUNTY,—	-	
Register of deeds of, authorized to deliver certain town or village plats to register of deeds of Hennepin county		207
WADENA COUNTY,-		
To legalize certain acts relating to levy of taxes by county commissioners of		249
WINONA COUNTY,—		
Re-districting commissioner districts of	1	266
WASECA, VILLAGE OF,-		
West half of Clear Lake City is attached to village of Wascca, The attached territory to be known as Ward's addition to		308
Waseca	.1	308
ZUMBROTA, VILLAGE OF,	•	
Territory, name, incorporation under General Laws of one		
thousand eight hundred and seventy-five		39
Powers of village council in regard to license	3	40
Question of license to be voted on by the people	4	, 40
Commissioners to organize	5	40
Special powers conferred on village council	6	41
This act is a public act	7	41